
 

Case # BZA-11-24-00822 

Charleston County BZA Meeting of January 6, 2025 

 

Applicants/Property Owners: Leonard L. Newton and Annie M. Newton   

             

Property Location:     7224 Commodore Road – St. Pauls Area 

 

TMS#:     127-10-00-040 

 

Zoning District: Agricultural Residential (AGR) Zoning District 

 

Request:  

Variance request to reduce the required 30’ rear setback by 23’ to 7’ and to reduce the required 15’ 
interior side setback by 4’ to 11’ for an existing unpermitted detached accessory structure (pole shed 
building).  
 

Requirement:    

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Chapter 4 
Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.9 AGR, Agricultural Residential District, Sec. 4.9.3 Density/Intensity 
and Dimensional Standards requires a 30’ rear setback and a 15’ interior side setback. 
 
 













Proposal: Variance request to reduce the required 30’ rear setback and the required 15’ interior 

side setback for an existing unpermitted detached accessory structure (pole shed building).
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Staff Review: 

 

The applicants and property owners, Leonard L. Newton and Annie M. Newton, are 

requesting a variance to reduce the required 30’ rear setback by 23’ to 7’ and to 

reduce the required 15’ interior side setback by 4’ to 11’ for an existing unpermitted 

detached accessory structure (pole shed building) at 7224 Commodore Road (TMS # 

127-10-00-040) in the St. Pauls Area of Charleston County. The subject property and 

surrounding properties are located in the Agricultural Residential (AGR) Zoning District.  

 

Applicable ZLDR requirements:  

 

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.9 AGR, Agricultural Residential District, Sec. 

4.9.3 Density/Intensity and Dimensional Standards requires a 30’ rear setback and a 15’ 

interior side setback. 

 

Staff conducted a site visit of the subject property on December 12, 2024. Please review 

the attachments for further information regarding this request.  

 

Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.10.6: 

 

§3.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property; 

Response: There may be extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

subject property. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “Yes, there maybe 

extraordinary and exceptional conditions. We purchased this property in 

2015 as a foreclosure. The building in question, along with the concrete 

pad where we plan to build our garage, were already on the lot when we 

acquired it. Recently, we discovered that the pole shed is classified as a 

nonconforming accessory structure we applied for the garage permit. This 

structure has been in place for nearly 20 years.” Therefore, the request 

meets this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

Response: These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity. 

The applicant’s letter of intent states, “I can’t claim that these conditions 

are typical for other properties, but they are not unique to mine. There 

appear to be several lots in the vicinity with similar conditions regarding 

setback requirements.” Therefore, the request meets this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(3): Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the 

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 

restrict the utilization of the property; 

Response: The application of this Ordinance, Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 
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4.9 AGR, Agricultural Residential District, Sec. 4.9.3 Density/Intensity and 

Dimensional Standards to 7224 Commodore Road would prohibit the 

accessory structure to remain in its current location. The applicant’s letter 

of intent states, “Yes, enforcing the setback ordinance in this cause would 

likely prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. The 

building being placed nearly 20 years ago, enforcing the ordinance 

would require removing or relocation or limit its practical functionality.” 

Therefore, the request meets this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(4): The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning 

district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance; 

Response: Authorization of this request may not be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent properties or to the public good, and the character of the 

Agricultural Residential (AGR) Zoning District may not be harmed if this 

variance is granted. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “No, authorizing 

the variance would not be a substantial detriment to adjacent properties, 

as the structure has been in place for nearly 20 years without causing 

issues related to privacy, light, or property enjoyment. Neighbors have 

likely become accustomed to its presence and allowing it to remain 

would not introduce new adverse effects.” Therefore, the request may 

meet this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(5): The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of 

which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of 

land, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official 

zoning map.  The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, 

should a variance be granted, may not be considered grounds for a 

variance; 

Response: The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning 

district, nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or 

change the zoning district boundaries. Therefore, the request meets this 

criterion.  

 

§3.10.6(6): The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions; 

Response: The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions. 

The applicant’s letter of intent states “The current owner purchased the 

property with the building already in place and was unaware of the 

setback non-compliance until recently, suggesting the variance need is 

not due to their actions.” Therefore, the request meets this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the 

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance; 
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Response: Granting of the variance may not substantially conflict with the    

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance if the Board finds 

that the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance results in an 

unnecessary hardship. In addition, the applicant’s letter of intent states, 

“No, the variance request does not substantially conflict with the 

Comprehensive Plan. The request seeks to maintain an existing structure 

without altering the neighborhood character, consistent with the plans for 

sustainable land use.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

 

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action: 

 

According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section §3.10.6 Approval Criteria of the 

Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and 

decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this 

Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (§3.10.6A).  A Zoning Variance may be 

granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals 

makes and explains in writing their findings (§3.10.6B Approval Criteria). 

 

In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 

regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or 

structure as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in 

the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare 

(§3.10.6C). 

   

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # 

BZA-11-24-00822 [Variance request to reduce the required 30’ rear setback by 23’ to 7’ 

and to reduce the required 15’ interior side setback by 4’ to 11’ for an existing 

unpermitted detached accessory structure (pole shed building) at 7224 Commodore 

Road (TMS # 127-10-00-040) in the St. Pauls Area of Charleston County] based on the 

BZA’s “Findings of Fact”, unless additional information is deemed necessary to make an 

informed decision. In the event the BZA decides to approve the application, Staff 

recommends the following condition: 

 

1. The applicant/property owner shall obtain all required zoning and building 

permits for the unpermitted detached accessory structure (pole shed building). 
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